

Reference Number:

069-FOI-2014

Category:

Human Resources

Request:

Please could you supply me with some figures relating to REF2014 as follows:

1. Expenditure on external consultants and advisors, excluding external editors and writers (total invoiced value excluding VAT)
2. Expenditure on external writers and editors (total invoiced value excluding VAT) -
Note: these were typically hired to support the production of REF impact case studies
3. Number of, and expenditure on, new administrative posts created specifically for the REF2014 process (total value of gross salaries + other employer contributions/benefits such as pension contributions)

I would be grateful if you could break down the figures for each of these by year and by faculty (or equivalent administrative division).

Response:

Q1. Exempt from disclosure by virtue of Section 43 Commercial Interests.

Q2. Nil.

Q3. None/Nil.

Attachments:

None.